ONE180 – Installation Manual 1
ONE180
Installation Manual
Version C
April 2007
ONE180 – Installation Manual 2
OneAccess

The different device configurations are identified by adding one or several letters to
the device naming and printed on the router labelling sticker.
Option codification:
• B: Digital voice interfaces (BRI)
• V: Analog voice interfaces (FXS)
• D: G.SHDSL access 1 to 2 pairs (2 to 4 wires),
• 8: 8 voice communication channels available
• W: Wireless LAN
Example:
ONE180-4B-2V D8 is an ONE180 router equipped with:
• 1 access G.SHDSL 2/4 wires,
• 4 BRI interfaces
• 2 FXS interfaces
• 8 voice communications
ONE180 – Installation Manual 17
4 Interface Description
4.1 G.SHDSL Interface (SHDSL)
4.1.1 Safety Level of G.SHDSL (SHDSL) interface
The G.SHDSL interface is TNV-1 (Telephone Network Voltage type 1).
It must be connected to a standard telephone line (external).
4.1.2 Characteristics
• ITU-T G.991.2 for the G.SHDSL (Annex A and B), 2 or 4 wires,
• Capacity:
• SHDSL 1 pair (2 wires): 192 kbps up to 2 320 kbps,
• SHDSL 2 pairs (4 wires): 384 kbps up to 4 640 kbps.
4.1.3 Connector Pinout
RJ45 connector:
Pin Signal Pin Signal
1 Line 2 5 Line 1
2 Line 2 6 NC
3 NC 7 NC
 4 Line 1 8 NC
4.1.4 Cables
For the connection of the G.SHDSHL interface, use the shielded cable that comes
with the equipment.
ONE180 – Installation Manual 18
4.2  Console interface (CONSOLE)
4.2.1 Characteristics
• RS232,
• 9600 bps,
• 8 bits, 1 bit for stop, no parity.
4.2.2 Connector Pinout
RJ45 connector:
Pin Signal Pin Signal
1 TX 5 NC
2 RX 6 NC
3 GND 7 NC
 4 NC 8 NC
• TX: Emission
• RX: Reception
• NC: Not Connected
• GND: Ground
4.2.3 Cable
The console cable is defined in Appendix A.
ONE180 – Installation Manual 19
4.3  Switch Interface (SWITCH)
4.3.1 Safety level of Switch interface
The Ethernet 10/100 Mbps auto-sense has a ’SELV’ (Safety Extra Low Voltage)
interface.
They must be used only for indoor applications, connected to a 10/100 Mbps
interface, which has also the ’SELV’ characteristics.
4.3.2 Characteristics
The Ethernet Switch function offers 4 additional Ethernet ports. Each of this port can
be switched and/or routed.
• 10/100 Mbits/s,
• Half or full duplex,
• Auto-negotiation,
• Auto MDI/MDIX.
4.3.3 Meaning of LED colors
Green LED Lit Link active
Blinking yellow LED Traffic in progress
4.3.4 Connector Pinout
RJ45 connector: